RESOLUTION _____ EFFINGHAM COUNTY COMMISSION DISTRICTS

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Effingham County Board of Commissioners at its meeting held on ______, and pursuant to the lawful authority thereof, as follows:

WHEREAS, there has been a growth and other changes in the population of Effingham County, Georgia as determined by the 2020 United States Census population counts:

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Effingham County Board of Commissioners and the Board of Education election districts be adjusted to comply with the requirements of federal law, including the Federal Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners and the Board of Education have conferred with and received the technical assistance and approval of the Legislative and Congressional Reapportionment Office of the General Assembly of the State of Georgia in establishing new election districts;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners and the Board of Education conducted a public meeting to receive public input concerning proposed changes to the Board of Commissioners and Board of Education election districts;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of Effingham County, requests the introduction of local legislation to implement changes to the five election districts as proposed on the map of Effingham County (Map Number _____) and as approved by Legislative & Congressional Reapportionment Office; and **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the County Clerk is directed to transmit a

copy of this Resolution to the General Assembly.

This ______ day of ______, 2022.

ATTEST:

Wesley M. Corbitt, Chairman

Stephanie D. Johnson, County Clerk

Forrest Floyd, District 1

Roger Burdette, District 2

Jamie Deloach, District 3

Reginald S. Loper Sr., District 4

Phil Kieffer, District 5